

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
CORPUS CHRISTI DIVISION**

In Re:	§	
	§	
Scotia Development LLC, et al.,	§	Civil Action: 08-259
	§	
Debtor-In-Possession.	§	Bankruptcy Case: 07-20027
	§	

**APPELLANTS' OPPOSITION TO MOTION OF APPELLEES MENDOCINO
REDWOOD COMPANY, LLC AND MARATHON STRUCTURED FINANCE FUND
L.P. TO DISMISS APPEAL**

FULBRIGHT & JAWORSKI L.L.P.

Toby L. Gerber (SBTX 07813700)
(S.D. Tex.: 21903)
Louis R. Strubeck, Jr. (SBTX 12425600)
(S.D. Tex.: 15416)
O. Rey Rodriguez (SBTX 00791557)
(S.D. Tex.: 19068)
2200 Ross Avenue, Suite 2800
Dallas, Texas 75201-2784
Telephone: (214) 855-8000
Facsimile: (214) 855-8200

FULBRIGHT & JAWORSKI L.L.P.

Zack A. Clement (SBTX 04361550)
(S.D. Tex.: 06445)
William Greendyke (SBTX 08390450)
(S.D. Tex.: 576573)
R. Andrew Black (SBTX 02375110)
(S.D. Tex.: 09040)
Jason L. Boland (SBTX 24040542)
(S.D. Tex.: 37238)
Mark Worden (SBTX 24042194)
(S.D. Tex.: 36997)
1301 McKinney, Suite 5100
Houston, Texas 77010-3095
Telephone: (713) 651-5151
Facsimile: (713) 651-5246

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT INDENTURE TRUSTEE

STUTMAN, TREISTER & GLATT P.C.

Isaac M. Pachulski (Cal. 62337) (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Jeffrey H. Davidson (Cal. 73980) (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Eric D. Winston (Cal. 202407) (admitted *pro hac vice*)
1901 Avenue of the Stars, 12th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90067
Telephone: (310) 228-5600
Facsimile: (310) 228-5788

**COUNSEL FOR APPELLANTS ANGELO, GORDON & Co., L.P., AURELIUS CAPITAL
MANAGEMENT, LP, AND DAVIDSON KEMPNER CAPITAL MANAGEMENT LLC**

AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP

Murry Cohen (SBTX 04508500)
(S.D. Tex.: 570348)
1111 Louisiana Street, 44th Floor
Houston, Texas 77002-5200
Telephone: (713) 220-5800
Facsimile: (713) 236-0822

AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP

Charles R. Gibbs (SBTX 07846300)
(S.D. Tex.: 00177)
David F. Staber (SBTX 18986950)
(S.D. Tex.: 437693)
J. Carl Cecere (SBTX 24050397)
(S.D. Tex.: 827732)
1700 Pacific Avenue, Suite 4100
Dallas, Texas 75201
Telephone: (214) 969-2800
Facsimile: (214) 969-4343

**COUNSEL FOR APPELLANTS CSG INVESTMENTS, INC. AND
SCOTIA REDWOOD FOUNDATION, INC.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
1. Appellants’ 507(b) Claim Consists Of Three Sub-Claims	4
2. Appellees Omit Critical Facts Relating To Their Own Plan	5
3. Appellees Omit Facts Concerning The Timing Of The Filing And Denial Of The 507(b) Motion.....	6
4. Appellees Have Failed To Provide Any Evidence That This Court Is Unable To Award Any Relief Whatsoever To Appellants	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
A. This Court Has Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over This Appeal Because It Is Separate And Distinct From Appeal From The Confirmation Order	9
1. The Confirmation Process And The Hearing On The 507(b) Motion Were Separate Contested Matters	9
2. Appellees Obfuscate The Distinction Between The Treatment Of A Claim Under A Plan And The Allowance Of Such Claim	14
3. It Is Irrelevant To This Appeal That Certain Of Appellants Included, As An Issue On The Confirmation Appeal, Whether The MRC/Marathon Plan Failed To Provide For The Payment In Full Of The 507(b) Claim.....	17
B. This Appeal Is Not Equitably Moot Because This Court Can Fashion Relief Of Some Kind For Appellants Without Adversely Affecting The Rights Of Third Parties	18
1. Because the MRC/Marathon Plan Expressly Provided That The Reorganized Debtor Would Pay All Allowed Administrative Claims And Permitted The Assertion Of Such Claims For 30 Days After The Plan’s Effective Date, This Appeal Cannot Be Equitably Moot.....	19
2. Reversal Of The 507(b) Order Would Not Adversely Affect Any Third Parties.....	20
3. There Is No Evidence To Support The Proposition That Allowing Any Of The Sub-Claims That Form The 507(b) Claim Would Unravel The Plan	23
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Frito-Lay, Inc. v. LTV Steel Co. (In re Chateaugay Corp.),
10 F.3d 944 (2d Cir. 1993).....18, 24

In re Continental Airlines, 91 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 1996)20, 21

In re Crystal Oil Co., 854 F.2d 79(5th Cir. 1988)23

In re Enron Corp., Civ.A. 01-16034, 2006 Bankr. LEXIS 4294
(Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Jan. 17, 2006).....13, 14

In re Equinox Oil Co., Civ.A. 00-3320, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8165
(E.D. La. June 11, 2001).....4, 22

In re GWI PCS I, Inc., 230 F.3d 788 (5th Cir. 2000).....22

In re Grimland, 243 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 2001)21

In re Hilal, 2008 U.S.App. LEXIS 14318 (5th Cir. 2008)18

In re Manges, 29 F.3d 1034 (5th Cir. 1994).....18

In re SI Restructuring, Inc., 542 F.3d 131 (5th Cir. 2008)18, 20

In re Sun Country Dev., Inc., 764 F.2d 406 (5th Cir. 1985)18

In re TransTexas Gas Corp., 303 F.3d 571 (5th Cir. 2007)12, 13

In re Whispering Pines Estates, Inc., 369 B.R. 752 (1st Cir. B.A.P. 2007)11

JPMorgan Chase Bank v. U.S. Nat’l Bank Ass. (In re Oakwood Homes Corp.),
329 B.R. 19 (D. Del. 2005).....14

Quave v. Progress Marine, 912 F.2d 798 (5th Cir. 1990).....10, 17

Reading Co. v. Brown, 391 U.S. 471 (1968)19

Suter v. Goedert, 504 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2007)19

*Toma Steel Supply, Inc. v. Transamerican Natural Gas Corp. (In re
Transamerican Natural Gas Corp.)*, 978 F.2d 1409 (5th Cir. 1992).....16

Zer-Ilan v. Frankford (In re CPDC Inc.), 221 F.3d 693 (5th Cir. 1990)17

FEDERAL STATUTES

11 U.S. C. § 365.....24

11 U.S.C. § 502.....15

11 U.S.C. § 503.....15, 24

11 U.S.C. § 507..... passim

11 U.S.C. § 1123.....15, 16

11 U.S.C. § 1124.....15, 16

11 U.S.C. § 1129.....15, 17, 18

28 U.S.C. § 158(a)9

Fed. R. App. P. 3(a)10

FED. R. BANKR. P. 300715

FED. R. BANKR. P. 3016-3021.....16

FED. R. BANKR. P. 8001(a).....17

FED. R. BANKR. P. 901416

MISCELLANEOUS

Fifth Circuit Oral Argument, Oct. 6, 2008, *available at*
<http://www.ca5.uscourts.gov/OralArgumentRecordings.aspx?prid=280244>4, 21
